## RESOLUTION NO. 2021-50

## RESOLUTION EXERCISING OPTION TO RENEW THE CONTRACT FOR SECURITY GUARD SERVICES.

WHEREAS, on December 23, 2019, City Council adopted Resolution No. 2019-556, awarding an open-end contract to Security Guard, Inc., t/a Tri-County Security, Vineland, NJ, for Security Guard Services, in the amount of \$35,200.00 for a period from January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020, with option to renew for one additional year ending December 31, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Agent has advised that it is necessary to exercise the contract one year option renewal ending December 31, 2021, for an estimated amount of \$43,450.00 (\$18.75 per hour at City Hall and \$19.75 per hour at the Municipal Court), based on approximately 2,200 hours; and

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland and Security Guard, Inc. have agreed to extend the contract for a one additional year ending December 31, 2021 at the same terms and conditions of the original contract and the agreed upon hourly rates;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of Vineland that the Purchasing Agent is hereby authorized and directed to amend Resolution 2019-556 to exercise the option to renew for one additional year ending December 31, 2021, for an estimated amount of \$43,450.00 (\$18.75 per hour at City Hall and \$19.75 per hour at the Municipal Court), based on approximately 2,200 hours.

Adopted:	
	President of Council
ATTEST:	
City Clerk	

## FROM THE DESK OF MIGUEL A. MERCADO



January 11, 2021



RE: <u>Resolution Request to Extend Contract for Open-End Contract for Security</u> Guard Services

Request to extend Contract 2019-0117 awarded by Resolution No. 2019-556 to Security Guard, Inc., t/a Tri-County Security NJ, 1142 East Chestnut Ave., Suite A, Vineland, NJ 08360 for the period January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021 for an estimated amount of \$43,450.00 (\$18.75 per hour at City Hall and \$19.75 per hour at the Court House) based on approximately 2,200 hours. The bid specifications and contract included the option for one (1) additional year term and as such the City wishes to exercise this renewal option. The Using Department and Security Guard Inc., t/a Tri-County Security NJ, both have agreed to extend this contract through December 31, 2021 at the same terms and conditions of the original contract and agreed upon hourly rates.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Purchasing Agent

## TRI-COUNTY SECURITY, NJ

1142 East Chestnut Avenue Suite A Vineland, NJ 08360

Phone 856-691-5555 Fax 856-691-0067

Security Guard, Inc. t/a Tri-County Security NJ ADDENDUM No. 1 January 4, 2021

The following additions, deletions, revisions, clarifications and/or amendments to the original Bid Proposal issued on December 24 2019, and are hereby made a part thereof.

Revisions: As of 1/1/2021

Account: 10045 Vineland City Hall

Bill Rates: \$ 18.50 per hour per officer worked

\$ 25.00 per hour on Holidays (7)/Emergency Coverage

This bill rate will be in effect for a period of 1 year until 12/31/2021

If New Jersey mandates HAZARD Pay due to COVID at any time during this agreement, the hourly bill rate will be increased by the same amount. However if the officers' pay are eligible for grants from a governmental authority for any such HAZARD Pay, we will reduce the HAZARD Pay billing increase by the credit we receive.

Revisions: As of 1/1/2021

Account: 10040 City of Vineland Court House

Officer MUST wear a Kevlar Vest at all times

Bill Rates: \$ 19.75 per hour per officer worked

\$ 26.50 per hour on Holidays (7)/Emergency Coverage

This bill rate will be in effect for a period of 1 year until 12/31/2021

If New Jersey mandates HAZARD Pay due to COVID at any time during this agreement, the hourly bill rate will be increased by the same amount. However if the officers' pay are eligible for grants from a governmental authority for any such HAZARD Pay, we will reduce the HAZARD Pay billing increase by the credit we receive.

All other terms and conditions will remain the same.

> Licensed and Bonded Detective Agency Uniformed Guards and All Related Services

**OUR BUSINESS IS TO PROTECT YOUR BUSINESS**